
2022/23 WARD FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 

For 2022/23 each Ward will have an allocation of £10,000 Ward Alliance Fund.   
 
50% of the funding requires a match-funding element of volunteer time that directly 
relates to the project in question, or other match funding resources (such as free 
room hire or donations of goods and equipment).  This reflects the fact that the fund 
is intended to support volunteering and social action in our communities. 

50% can be used for initiatives that have no volunteer element – such as the purchase 
and installation of benches, hanging baskets or other street furniture. 
 
Area Councils have the option to allocate up to £20,000 from the Area Council 
budget to each of their Ward Alliances.  This is discretionary to each Area Council, 
and Area Council’s may also choose not to allocate any funding to ward level. 

The carry-forward of remaining balances of the 2021/22 Ward Alliance Fund will be 
combined and added to the 2022/23 Allocation, to be managed as a single budget with 
the above conditions. 
 
All decisions on the use of this funding need to be approved through the Ward Alliance.   
 

2022/23 Final Ward Project Allocations 

PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE 

For the 2022/23 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget. 

£20,000.00 base allocation 
£2,777.23 carried forward from 2021/22 
£5,960.00 School’s Out Fund carried forward from 2021/22 projects highlighted 
£28,737.23 total available funding 
 

Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation 

 

Non-Match 
funding 

allocation 
remaining 

 

Allocation 
Remaining 

 

 £14,368.61 £28,737.23 

Gunthwaite and 
Ingbirchworth 
Parish Council - 
footpath 

£2,500.00 £0.00 £11,868.61 £26,237.23 

Hoylandswaine 
Events Group - 
Swainefest 

£500.00 £548.00 £11,868.61 £25,737.23 



Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation 

 

Non-Match 
funding 

allocation 
remaining 

 

Allocation 
Remaining 

 

Hunshelf Parish 
Council - Queen's 
Jubilee 

£467.00 £493.20 £11,868.61 £25,270.23 

Oxspring United 
JFC - Defib 

£425.00 £95.90 £11,868.61 £24,845.23 

Penistone 
Agricultural 
Society - Queen's 
Jubilee 

£500.00 £2,329.00 £11,868.61 £24,345.23 

Wortley Mens 
Club & Institute 
Queen’s Jubilee 

£400.00 £959.00 £11,868.61 £23,945.23 

Skate Park 
engagement 
event Stay Safe & 
Active 

£290.00 £232.00 £11,868.61 £23,655.23 

Armed Forces 
Day 

£2,500.00 £5,466.30 £11,868.61 £21,155.23 

Thurlstone 
Community Group 
- Queen's Jubilee 

£500.00 £1,086.00 £11,868.61 £20,655.23 

Penistone Leisure 
Centre – 
Ukrainian 
Refugee support 

£666.00 £1,020.00 £11,868.61 £19,989.23 

Skate Park 
Community Art 
workshop  

£1,320.00 £548.00 £11,868.61 £18,669.23 

Springvale 
Community 
Garden - Summer 
Activities 

£475.00 £82.20 £11,868.61 £18,194.23 



Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation 

 

Non-Match 
funding 

allocation 
remaining 

 

Allocation 
Remaining 

 

Dunford Parish 
Council - Defib 

£1,179.00 £137.00 £11,868.61 £17,015.23 

Oxspring Parish 
Council - safety 
flooring children's 
lay area 

£2,000.00 £1,150.80 £11,868.61 £15,015.23 

Penistone Theatre 
Group - 
Replacement of 
mezzanine floor 

£350.00 £356.20 £11,868.61 £14,665.23 

Penistone 
Christmas Day 
Hampers Project 

£2,500.00 £2,740.00 £11,868.61 £12,165.23 

Netting for the 
Delf Hunshelf 
Parish Council 

£250.00 £0.00 £11,618.61 £11,915.23 

Strimmer 
Hunshelf Parish 
Council 

£400.00 £328.80 £11,618.61 £11,515.23 

 


